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May 20 2003 ChevronTexaco

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Chevron Service Station # 9-1026

Address: 3701 Broadway, Oakland, CA

May 5, 2003
I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Sincerely,

=4

Karen Streich
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report




j/ Gerrier-Ryan Inc

TRANSMITTAL May 5, 2003

G-R #385127
L]
TO: Mr. Robert Foss CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Chevron Products Company
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A P.O. Box 6004
Emeryville, CA 94608 San Ramon, Catifornia 94583
%
FROM: Deanna L. Harding f%_ = ’c: RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator % * % #9-1026
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 2 o % 3701 Broadway
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J J"“_?Ef_. = % Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 e T =

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
] April 29, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Semi-Annual - Event of March 25, 2003
and Monthly Site Visits
COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to May 19, 2003, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Ms. Susan Hugo, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. W. Bruce Bercovich, Kay & Merkel, 100 The Embarcadero, 3 Floor, San Francisce, CA 94105

Enclosures

rans/9-1026-K3

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555



* ‘]/" GerrLEr-Ryan Inc.

Ms. Karen Streich
Chevron Products Company

April 29, 2003
G-R Job #385127

P.C. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583
"'?fofh
RE: First Semi-Annual Event of March 25, 2003 / e
and Monthly Site Visits & /T c,
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report ’:’ﬁf,} o “ y
Chevron Service Station #9-1026 ) &, ¥
3701 Broadway e o oz
Oakland, California ‘U 4
%R
%

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the monthly site visits and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event
performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with
G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,
@ﬁ%ﬁﬁ\/{ y .ﬂC’U\

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Robert C. Mallory %/
Registered Geologist No. 7285

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Res

Table 2: Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Dala
Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results . ,
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Caktand, California

A

05/09/89 75.28 61.36 13.92 - - 11,000 260 <2.0 94 230 -
08/09/89 75.28 59.66 15.62 - - 12,000 370 <1.5 100 240 -
11/09/89 75.28 59.33 15.95 - - 16,000 690 10 180 350 -
02/08/90 75.28 60.55 14.73 - - 14,000 600 7.0 120 270 -
05/10/90 75.28 59.80 15.48 - - 16,000 840 48 140 340 -
08/09/90 75.28 59,62 15.66 - - 17,000 510 40 170 280 -
11/13/90 75.28 58.80 16.48 - - 9000 570 3.1 86 170 -
0372791 75.28 - - - - 8000 660 <5.0 110 250 -
04/05/91 75.28 62,06 13.22 - - - . - - - - -
06/19/91 75.28 50.91 15.37 - - 8900 740 <3.0 120 280 -
08/21/91 75.28 59,29 15.99 - - 6800 620 23 85 200 -
11/08/91 75.28 59.13 16.15 - - 4000 640 <5.0 77 160 —
02/13/92 75.28 60.70 14.58 - - 8000 860 <5.0 120 390 -
05/01/92 75.28 61.02 14.26 - - 13,000 870 19 220 780 -
11/18/92 75.29 58.91 16,38 - - 12,000 1500 83 360 530 .-
03/19/93 75.29 63.13 12.16 - - 14,000 820 6 180 420 -
06/10/93 75.29 61,04 14.25 - - 9000 700 13 170 310 -
09/08/93 75.29 - - - - - - - - - -
12/21/93 75.29 - - - - - - - - - -
03/09/94 75.29 61.95 13.34 - - 9600 860 21 200 390 -
00/21/94 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
12/20/94 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
03/28/95 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
06/22/95 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
09/21/95 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
03/22/96 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
09/25/96 7520  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
03/06/97 7520  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
09/12/97 75.29 60.73 14.56 - - 2600 460 <10 70 11 67
04/02/98 75.29 66.54 8.75 - - 1,700 130 1.7 44 42 <25
09/15/98 75.29 - - - - - - - - - -
03/09/99 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -

9-1026.x1s/4385127 i As of 03/25/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Qakland, California

A (cont)

03/14/00 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - -~ -~ - - - -
08/28/00 75.29  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/22/01 75.29  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
09/04/01 7529  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - — - -
03/18/02 7529  INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO TRAILER PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
09/23/02 7520  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/25/03 7529  INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO TRAILER PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
B

05/09/39 73.39 59.58%* 13.97 0.20 - - - - - - -
08/09/89 73.39 57.86%* 15.69 0.20 - - - - - - -
11/09/89 73.39 58.16%* 15.29 0.08 - - - - - - -
02/08/90 73.39 58.93 14.46 - - - - — - - -
05/10/90 7139 5832 14.07 - - - - - - - -
0R/09/90 73.39 58.27 15.12 - - - - - - - -
11/13/90 73.39 57.63 15.76 - .- . - - - - -
04/05/91 73.39 60.01 13.38 - - - - - - - -
06/19/91 73.39 58.25 15.14 - — 26,000 7100 370 430 1000 -
08/21/91 73.39 57.81 15.58 - - 16,000 4900 270 390 640 -
11/08/91 73.39 57.68 15.71 - - 11,000 2400 48 280 160 -
02/13/92 73.39 58.73 14.66 - - 6800 2400 60 220 140 -
05/01/92 73.39 58.89 14.50 Sheen - 16,000 6000 180 370 460 -
11/18/92 73.39 57.79 15.60 - - 28,000 2200 150 920 4300 -
03/19/93 73.39 60.12%% 13.29 0.03 - - - - - - -
06/10/93 73.39 59.11%* 14.30 0.03 - - - - - - -
09/08/93 73.39 58.25%* 15.33 0.24 - - - - - - -
12/21/93 73,39 58.76** 14,73 0.12 - - - - - - -
03/09/94 73.39 59,35%* 14.07 0.04 - - - - - -
09/21/94 73.39 57.91%* 15.50 0.02' - - - - - - -
12/20/94 73.39 50,74%* 13.75 0.12 - - - - - - -
3/28/952 73.39 - - - - - - - - - -

As of 03/25/03

9-1026.x1s/#385127 2




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ‘
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Ozkland, California

sl

B (cont}

06/22/95 71.39 58.92% 14.56 0.11 1.000 - - - - - -
09/21/95 73.39 58.41% 15.88 112 2.000 - - - - - -
03/22/96 73.39 61.19%* 13.02 1.02 2.000 - - - - - -
09/25/96 73.39 58.81** 15.76 1.47 1.500 - - - - - -
03/06/97 73.39 59,95+ 14.30 1.08 2.000 - - - - - -
09/12/97 73.39 59.32%* 14.61 0.68 3.000 - - - - - -
04/02/98 73.39 61.04%* 12.50 0.19 3.000 - - - - - -
09/15/98 71.39 59,60 14.87 1.35 5.000 - - - - - -
03/09/99 73.39 60.41%* 13.41 0.54 0.132 - - - - - —
09/29/99 73.39 5R.56** 15.80 1.2 0.130 - - - - - -
03/14/00 73.39 61.70%* 12.80 1.39 0.400 - - - - - -
08/28/00 73.39 58.96%* 15.29 1.07 0.26°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
03/22/01 73.39 60.52** 13.26 0.49 0.26°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH R -
06/25/017 73.39 58.95%* 15.30 1.08 0.00 - - - - - -
07/09/01° 73.39 59.02%* 15.15 0.97 0.26° - - - - - -
08/06/01" 73.39 58.86** 15.31 0.9% 1.04° - - - - R —
09/04/01* 73.39 58.58% 15.46 0.81 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
10/08/01F 7339 58.33%* 15.68 0.77 0.06° - - - - - -
1120t 73.39 58.56** 15.45 0.78 1.50° - - - - - -
12126/01° 73.39 60.87%* 12.98 0.58 4.39° - - - - - -
01/25/02°F 73.39 60.74%* 12.71 0.08 0.13° - - - - - -
02/05/02" 73.39 60.30%* 13.16 0.09 2.63° - - - - : - -
03/18/02° 73.39 60.63** 12.79 0.04 2.03° - - - - - -
04/27/02" 71.39 59.73 13.66 0.00 0.26" - - - - -
05/20/02° 73.39 59.61 13.78 0.00 026" - -~ - - - -
06/17/02* 73.39 59.28** 14.34 0.29 3.39° - - - - - -
07/01/02° 73.39 50.05%* 14.78 0.55 2.26° - - - - - -
08/19/02" 73.39 58.75%* 15.03 0.49 6.53° - - - - - -
09/23/02" 73.39 58.61%* 15.13 0.44 0.46°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
1021028 7339 58.50%* 15.21 0.40 0.3%° - - - - - -
11/26/02° 73.39 SR.51** 15.17 0.36 0.26° - - - - - -
12/26/02" 73.39 60.50%* 13.06 0.21 0.13° - - - - - -

9-1026.x1s/#385127 3 As of 03/25/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
QOakland, California

B (cont)

02/05/03* 73.39 60.24+* 13.33 0.22 0.07"° - - - - - -
03/01/03" 73.39 60.18%* 13.31 0.13 0.07° - - - - - -
03/25/03 73,39 60.08+* 13.41 0.13 0.03*°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
B-1

05/09/89 .77 59.19 - 12.58 - - 16,000 2300 260 81 740 -
08/09/89 71.77 57.68 14.09 - - 12,000 2600 340 100 870 -
11/09/89 71.77 57.71 14.06 - . 17,000 340 140 110 760 -
02/08/90 71.77 59,12 12,65 - - 5500 70 19 17 150 -
05/10/90 71.77 58.15 13.62 - - 18,000 770 110 73 600 -
08/09/90 7.77 57.90 13.87 - - 82,000 750 66 95 980 -
11/13/90 7177 57.39 14.38 - - 43,000 1300 120 74 760 -
03/27/91 71.77 - . - - 18,000 580 92 94 770 -
04/05/91 .77 60.04 11.73 - . - - - - - -
06/19/91 71.77 58.21 13.56 - - 21,000 910 56 96 - 810 -
08/21/91 71.77 57.87 13.90 - - 50,000 2400 610 300 1800 -
11/08/91 71.77 57.72 14.05 - - 540,000 3600 1500 1900 5900 -
02/13/92 71.77 59.09 12.68 - - 20,000 500 100 150 920 -
05/01/92 71.77 58.85 12.92 Sheen - 27,000 2800 200 310 1500 -
11718792 72.30 58.00 14.30 - - 300 9.7 34 2.3 21 -
03/19/93 72.30 60.02 12.28 - - 130 23 0.9 <0.5 5.6 -
06/10/93 72.30 59.26 13.04 - - 170 21 1.1 0.8 6.6 -
09/08/93 72.30 58.4G** 13.88 0.05 - - - - - - -
12/21/93 72.30 58.77 1353 - - <50 6.7 0.5 <0.5 1.2 -
03/09/94 72.30 59.65 12.65 - .- 1300 520 8.8 2.4 53 -
09/21/94 72.30 57.90 14.40 - - 190 130 2.7 2.4 7.7 -
12/20/94 72.30 59.95 12.35 - - 1600 520 9.9 8.9 34 -
03/28/95 72.30 61.54 10.76 - - 160 38 2.1 14 5.4 -
06/22/95 72.30 59.70 12.60 - - 340 73 3.1 24 7.5 -
09/21/95 72.30 58.65 13.65 - - 140 19 1.0 1.2 6.1 -

03/22/96 72.30 61.36 10.94 - - 200 <0.5 0.6 2.1 2.2 <5.0

9-1026.x1s/4385127 4 As of 03/25/03




Table 1
Croundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results .
Chevron Service Station #3-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakiand, California

B-1 (cont)
09/25/96 72.30 58.54 13.76 -- - 690 54 1.2 1.6 6.8 <5.0
03/06/97 72.30 60.22 12.08 - - 420 31 1.0 2.5 43 55
09/12/97 7230 58.76 13.54 -- - 170 N 1.4 ) 4.6 11
04/02/98 72.30 61.57 10.73 - - 670 91 4.2 8.7 17 <2.5
09/15/98 72.30 590.49 12.81 - - <50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10
03/09/99 72.30 60.69 11.61 - - 1200 570 5.3 5.6 43 <25
09/29/99 72.30 58.67 13.63 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/14/00 72.30 61.91 10.39 - - 225 78.5 1.49 1.88 C 447 <5.0
08/28/00 72.30 59.16 13.14 0.00 0.00 290 42 1.9 43 6.3 21
03/22/01 72.30 60.62 11.68 0.00 0.00 1,690° 181 7.94 204 17.4 56.9
06/25/01 72.30 58.59 13.71 0.00 0.00 - - - -- - -
07/09/01 72.30 59.11 13.19 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
09/04/01 72.30 58.73 13.57 0.00 0.00 130 6.4 0.58 0.74 <i.5 <2.5/<2
03/18/02 72.30 60.81 11.49 0.00 0.00 410 77 3.0 49 10 6.6
09/23/02 72.30 58.72 13.58 0.00 0.00 51 1.9 0.82 <().50 <1.5 <2.5
03/25/03 7230 £9.46 12.84 0.00 0.00 58 0.74 <0.50 <0.50 <1,5 <1.5
B-2 :
05/09/89 74.51 59.93 14,58 - - 170,000 30,000 8400 2300 12,000 -
0R/09/80 74.51 58.45 16.06 - - 60,000 29,000 8700 2400 12,000 -
11/09/89 74.51 57.56 16.95 -- - 110,000 32,000 5500 2800 12,000 -
02/08/90 74.51 58.95 15.56 - - 67,000 28,000 5900 2300 11,000 -
05/10/90 74.51 58.57 15.94 - - 69,000 24,000 4800 2000 11,000 -
08/09/90 74.51 58.54 15.97 - - 100,000 33,000 4000 2100 12,000 -
11/13/90 74.51 57.81 16.70 - - 110,000 33,000 4300 2900 13,000 -
03/27/91 7451 - - - - 160,000 26,000 3200 2600 15,000 --
04/05/91 74.51 60.31 14.20 - - - - - - - .
06/19/91 74.51 58.68 15.83 - - 100,000 22,000 2500 2000 11,000 -
08/21/91 74.51 58.20 16.31 - - 80,000 28,000 2800 2400 12,000 -
11/08/91 74.51 57.91 16.60 - - 94,000 29,000 1900 2200 11,000 --
02/13/92 74.51 58.58 15.93 - -- 280,000 34,000 2500 4600 23,000 -
9-1026.x1s/#385127 ’ 5 As of 03/25/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

B-2 {(cont)

05/01/92 74.51 59.57 14.94 Sheen - 29,000 1700 300 1100 4300 -
11/18/92 74.52 57.81 16.7 - - 26,000 11,000 170 870 950 -
03/19/93 74.52 60.46 14.06 - - 110,000 28,000 1200 2200 12,000 -
06/10/93 74.52 59.64 14.88 - - 140,000 15,000 930 19500 8800 - -
09/08/93 74.52 58.52%* 16.03 0.04 - - - - - - -
12/21/93 74,52 58.91 15.61 - - 980,000 21,000 30,000 9100 . 71,000 -
03/09/94 74.52 59.99 14.53 Sheen - 110,000 23,000 920 1300 7800 -
9/21/945 74.52  INACCESSIBLE -~ - - - - - - -
12/20/94 74.52 59.86 14.65 - - 70,000 25,000 710 920 5300 -
03/28/95 74.52 62.22 12.30 - - 76,000 20,000 920 1200 5200 -
06/22/95 74.52 60.30 14.22 - - £9,000 21,000 38,000 1500 6800 -
09/21/95 74.52 58.72 15.80 - - 84,000 24,000 2900 1800 9800 -
03/22/96 74.52 61.69** 12.85 0.02 0.250 - - - - - -
09/25/96 74.52 58.56%* 15.98 0.03 0.250 - - - - - -
03/06/97 74.52 60.43%* 14.11 0.02 0.000 - - - - - -
09/12/97 74.52 50.19%* 15.35 0.03 1,500 - - - - - -
04/02/98 74.52 61,74%% 13.07 0.36 2,000 - - - - - -
09/15/98 74.52 50.48+* 15.50 0.58 0.500 - - - - - -
03/09/99 74.52 61.56** 13.29 0.41 0.079 - - - - -
09/29/99 74.52 58.60%* 16.34 0.64 0.080 - - - - -
03/14/00 74.52 62.02%* 12.65 0.19 0.040 - - —~ - - -
08/28/00 74.52 59,11%* 15.80 0.49 026°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
03/22/01 74.52 60.99** 13.77 0.30 0.07°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCEOF SPH - - |
07/09/017 74.52 58.50%* 16.12 0.13 021° - - - - - - |
08/06/01* 74.52 58.31%* 16.23 0.02 0.00 - - - - - -
09/04/01* 74.52 58.26+* 16.28 0.03 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
10/08/01% 74.52 57.97%* 16.57 0.03 0.01° - - - - - -
11/12/01° 74.52 58.07%* 16.46 0.01 0.00 - - - - -- -
12/26/01" 74.52 61.12 13.40 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
01725/02°F 74.52 60.17 14.35 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
02/05/02" 74.52 60.05 14.47 0.00 0.00 - - - - - --
03/18/02% 74.52 60.38 14.14 0.00 0.00 110,000 24,000 2,500 2,500 9,200 <30
O-1026.x1s/#385127 & As of 03/25/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ‘
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

B-2 (cont)

04/27/02° 74.52 59.46 15.06 0.00 0.26" - - - - - -
05/20/02° 74.52 59.06 15.46 000 . 026° - - - - - -
06/17/02° 74.52 58.82 15.70 0.00 0.13" - - - - - -
07/01/02" 74.52 58.75 15.77 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
08/19/02° 74.52 58.34 16.18 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
09/23/02° 74.52 58.22%% 16.31 0.01 0.00 90,000 23,000 2,200 2,400 8,600 <500
10/21/02° 74,51 58.08%* 16.45 0.01 0.00 - - - - - -
11/26/02° 74.52 58.04 16.48 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
12/26/02° 74.52 59.46 15.06 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
02/05/03° 74.52 59,65 14.87 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
03/01/03" 74,52 59.57 14.95 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
03/25/03 74.52 60.22 14.30 0.00 0.00 130,000 28,000 2,600 3,000 15,000 <500
B-3

05/09/89 74.12 60.01 14.02 - - 70,000 12,000 9500 400 2900 -
08/09/89 74.12 58.74 15.38 - - - - - - - -
11/09/89 74.12 58.61%* 15.55 0.05 - - - - - - -
02/08/90 74,12 59.44 14.68 <001 - - - - - - -
05/10/90 74.12 58.99+* 15.15 0.02 - - - - - - -
08/09/90 74.12 58.85 15.27 <0.01 - - - - - - -
11/13/90 74.12 58.13%+ 16.04 0.06 - - - - - - -
04/05/91 74.12 60.82 13.30 <0,01 - - - - - - -
06/19/91 74.12 58.96 15.16 - - 260,000 20,000 9000 2200 16,000 -
08/21/91 74.12 58.51 15.61 - - 70,000 28,000 11,000 1800 11,000 -
11/08/91 74.12 58.35 15.77 - - 150,000 29,000 9700 2200 13,000 -
02/13/92 74,12 59.24 14.88 - - 100,000 27,000 . 9906 2000 11,000 -
05/01/92 74.12 50.93%* 14.20 0.01 - - - - - - -
11/18/92 74.13 58.47** 15.68 0.03 - - - - - - -
03/19/93 74.13 61.24%* 13.75 1.08 - - - - - - -
06/10/93 74.13 60.04%* 14.79 087 - - - - - - -
00/0B/93 74.13 58.81%* 15.38 0.08 - - - - - - -
9-1026.x1s/4385127 7 As of 03/25/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

{ppb (pp! {pph (ppb)

B-3 (cont)

12/21/93 74.13 59.39 14.74 - - 1,100,000 18,000 29,000 8900 59,000 -
03/09/94 74.13 60.60 13.53 - - 130,000 11,000 20,000 1700 15,000 -
09/21/94 74.13 58.45%* 15.70 0.02' - - - - - -- -
12120194 74.13 60.67+* 13.48 0.03 - - - - - - -
03/28/95 74.13 - - 1.54 2.000 - - - - - -
06/22/95 74.13 60.86%* 14.25 1.23 0.500 - - - - - -
09/21/95 74.13 50.12** 1525 0.30 0.500 - - - - - -
03/22/96 74.13 62.07* 11.46 0.37 0.250 - - - - - -
09/25/96 74,13 60.13%* 14.82 1.02 1.000 - - - - - -
03/06/97 74.13 61,23** 13.12 0.28 0.500 - - - - - -
09/12/97 74,13 59.56** 14.67 0.13 2.000 - - - - - -
04/02/98 74.13 62.93 11.20 Sheen - 160,000 27,000 26,000 2500 14,000 <500
09/15/98 74.13 60,12%* 14.05 0.05 0.500 - - - - - -
03/09/99 74.13 62.77%* 11.41 0.06 0.053 - - - - - -
09/29/99 74.13 50,234 15.00 0.13 0.070 - - - - - -
03/14/00 74.13 63.15 10.98 - - 177,000 15,000 22,000 2910 17,000 <1250
08/28/00 74.13 50,74%s 14.41 0.02 0.26°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
03/22/01 74.13 62.06 12.07 0.00 ©0.00 366,000° 28,200 31,500 5,460 29,600 <2,500
09/04/01 74.13 58,66 15.47 0.00 0.00 140,000 34,000 14,000 2,300 11,000 <200/<25°
03/18/02 74.13 62.07 12.06 0.00 0.00 150,000 33,000 16,000 2,500 12,000 <30
09/23/02 74.13 59.17 14,96 0.00 0.00 130,000 31,000 13,000 2,200 11,000 <60
03/25/03 74.13 61.16 12.97 0.00 0.00 150,000 36,000 17,000 2,500 13,000 <130
B-4

05/09/%9 76.43 61.50 14.93 - - 3600 840 34 120 200 -
08/09/89 76.43 59.78 16.65 - - <500 4200 130 370 260 -
11/09/89 76.43 - - - - 5000 4200 83 400 250 -
02/08/50 76.43 59.44 16.99 - - 14,000 6000 70 530 300 -
05/10/90 76.43 60.38 .16.05 - - 12,000 5400 130 460 320 -
08/09/90 76.43 59.94 16.49 - - 16,000 7400 120 530 350 -
11/13/90 76.43 59.79 16.64 - - 21,000 7000 100 550 320 -
3-1026.xIs/H3B5127 R . As of 03/35/03
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results .
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

B-4 {cont)

03/2791 76.43 59.01 17.42 - - 17,000 8500 120 500 300 -

04/05/91 76.43 61.77 14.66 - - 14,000 7700 75 610 210 -

06/19/91 76.43 59.95 16.48 .- - 16,000 7800 110 550 340 -

08/21/91 76.43 59.43 17.00 ~ - 18,000 11,000 110 450 340 -

11/08/91 76.43 59.05 17.38 - - 18,000 6800 98 500 620 -

02/13/92 76.43 60.01 16.42 — - 15,000 9100 86 570 350 -

05/01/92 76.43 60.93 15.50 - - 36,000 16,000 180 990 690 -

03/19/93 76.43 62.32 14.11 - - 26,000 15,000 150 900 790 -

06/10/93 76.43 60.99 15.44 - - 35,000 14,000 180 940 590 -

09/08/93 76.43 59.78 16.65 - - 34,000 15,000 170 1100 870 -

12/21/93 76.43 59.98 16.45 - - 30,000 12,000 74 610 340 -

03/09/94 76.43 61.55 14.88 - —~ 37,000 15,000 140 1000 580 -

00/21/94 76.43 59.29 17.14 - - 32,000 14,000 110 660 190 -

12/20/94 76.43 61.44 14.99 - - 23,000 8400 97 640 530 -

03/28/95 76.43 65.10 11.33 - - 27000 9900 120 880 540 -

06/22/95 7643 . 61.84 14.59 - - 33,000 12,000 84 650 150 -

09/21/95 76.43 60.24 16.19 - - 20,000 12,000 ) 540 68 -

03/22/96 76.43 64.43 12.00 - - 29,000 10,000 72 560 170 400
00/25/96 76.43 60.15 16.28 - - 53,000 11,000 <50 160 74 <500
03/06/97 76.43 62.87 13.56 - - <5,000 17,000 <50 <50 <50 <500 .
09/12/97 76.43 60.41 16.02 - - 7600 8100 65 520 38 300
04/02/98 76.43 64.58 11.85 - 28,000° 9700 59 760 - 220 <250
09/15/98 76.43 61.08 15.35 -~ - 25,000 12,000 200 900 <200 <1000
03/09/99 76.43 64.11 1232 - - 21,000 11,000 <100 770 270 800
09/29/99 76.43 60.31 16.12 - - 8610 9500 321 1160 88.2 260

03/14/00 76.43 65.86 10.57 - - 29,100 11,000 223 1010 556 <500
08/28/00" 76.43 60.78 15.65 0.00 0.00 13,000° 8600 9% 920 -4 400
03/22/01 76.43 63.57 12.86 0.00 0.00 14,400° 6,770 <50.0 224 12 345

09/04/01 76.43 60.19 16.24 0.00 0.00 23,000 9,900 61 340 71 <50¢<3°
03/18/02 . 76.43 63.57 12.86 0.00 0.00 26,000 8,400 7 550 300 <15

09/23/02 76.43 60.16 16.27 0.00 0.00 21,000 7,600 51 250 43 <10
03/25/03 76.43 62.35 14.08 0.00 0.00 21,000 7,100 42 33 78 <50

0-1026.x1s/#385127 9 : As of 03/25/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

()
B-6
05/09/89 72.66 60.55 12.14 - - 26,000 120 110 250 1300 -
0R/09/89 72.66 57.94 14.72 - - 19,000 470 150 440 1400 -~
11/09/89 72.66 58.81 13.85 - - 13,000 70 36 36 440 --
02/08/90 72.66 64.93 1.73 - - 2900 16 5.0 10 58 -
05/10/90 72.66 -- - -- - -- - - - - --
08/09/90 72.66 58.15 14,51 - -= 14,000 55 3.0 130 500 -
11/13/90 72.66 57.80 14.86 - - - -- -- - - --
04/05/91 72.66 62.23 10.43 = - - - - - - -
ABANDONED
B-7
05/09/89 75.40 60.67 14.73 - - 210,000 13,000 19,000 2000 20,000 --
08/09/89 75.40 59.04 16.36 - - 672,000 87,000 17,000 2700 30,000 -
11/09/89 75.40 58.76 16.64 - - 150,000 7000 12,000 1800 16,000 -
02/08/90 75.40 59.71 15.69 - - 41,000 2500 6900 1100 11,000 -
05/10/90 7540 -- -- -- - - - -- -- -- -
08/09/90 75.40 59.0% 16.31 - - 50,000 1100 3900 640 7200 -
11/13/90 75.40 58.31 17.09 -- -- - -- - - - -
04/05/91 75.40 61.04 14.36 -- -- -- - - - - -
ABANDONED
E
11/18/92 70.07 57.87 12.20 - -- 280 27 24 3.0 12 -
03/19/93 70.07 60.10 9.97 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
06/10/93 70.07 59.09 10.98 -- - <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <(.5 <l.5 -
09/08/93 70.07 58.20%* 11.80 0.03 - -- - - - - -
12/21/93 70.07 58.82 11.25 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 : <0.5 --
03/09/94 70.07 59.40 10.67 - - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 0.7 -
09/21/94 - 70.07 57.78 12.29 -- - <50 2.5 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 --
12/20/94 70.07 54.54 15.53 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

9-1026.x1s/#385127 ' 10 As of 03/23/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

E (cont)

03/28/95 70.07 61.62 8.45 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
06/22/95 70.07 59.50 10.57 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/21/95 70.07 58.48 11.59 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 -
03/22/96 79.07 61.05 9.02 -- - <50 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
03/06/97 70.07 57.75 12.32 - - <50 <f.5 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <5.0
09/12/97 70.07 - - - - - -- - - -- -
04/02/98 70.07 61.64 -8.43 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <2.5
00/15/98 70,07 - -- - - -- - - - - -
03/09/99 70.07 60.65 0.42 - - <50 <5 <0.5 <().5 <{.5 <2.5
13/14/00 70.07 61.58 8.49 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
08/28/00 70.07 MONITOREDVSAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- - - -- -
03/22/0% 70,07 60.45 9.62 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <().500 <0500 <2.50
09/04/01 70.07 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - - - -
03/18/02 70.07 60.57 9.50 0.00 0.00 <50 <(.50 <050 <0.50 <1.5 <2.50<2°
09/23/02 7007 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -- - -
03/25/03 70.07 60.08 9.99 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <1.5 <2.5
F .

05/09/89 72.01 53.31 18.70 - -- <500 <0.5 <(.5 0.6 1.0 -
08/09/89 72.01 52.98 19.03 -- - - - - - - -
11/09/89 72.01 52.99 19.02 - - - -- - - - -
02/08/20 72.01 53.3 18.70 - - <50 04 <0.3 0.3 <0.6 -
05/10/90 72.01 53.03 18.98 - - - - - - - -
08/09/90 72.01 53.06 18.95 - - - - - - - -
11/13/90 72.01 52.91 19.10 - - - -- - - - -
03/27/91 72.01 -- - - - 64 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 -
06/19/91 72.01 53.06 18.95 -- - - - - - - -
(8/21/91 72.01 «<52.07 >19.94 - - - - - - .- -
11/08/91 72.01 <52.07 >19.94 - - - - - - - -
02/13/92 72.01 5341 18.60 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 -
05/01/92 72.01 - Dry - - - - - - - -

9-1026.x1s/#385127 1 As of 03/25/03



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Qakland, California

DATE

F {(cont)

TL/18/92 71.72 56.87 14.85 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/19/93 71.72 5747 14,25 - -- <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 --
06/10/93 T1.72 57.80 13.92 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <i.5 -
09/08/93 71.72 56.95%* 14.80 0.04 -~ - - - -- -- -
12/21/93 71.72 58.41 13.31 -- - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/09/94 71.72 58.73 12.99 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/21/94 71.72 55.42 16.30 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
12/20/94 71.72 59.15 12.57 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
03/28/95 71.72 62.77 8.95 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
06/22/95 71.72 57.95 13.77 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/21/95 71.72 58.27 13.45 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <(.5 -
03/22/96 71.72 60.56 1.16 - -~ <50 <(.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
03/06/97 71.72 60.34 11.38 -- - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/12/97 71,72 - . - -- - - - -- -- -
04/02/98 71.72 58.60 13.12 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/15/98 71.72 - -- - - - - - - - -
03/09/99 71.72 58.05 13.67 - - <50 <0.5 <{}.5 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5
03/14/00 71.72 58.37 13.35 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
08/28/00 71.72 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - -- -- - -
03/22/01 71.72 60.25 11.47 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
09/04/01 71.72 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -- -- -
03/18/02 71.72 60.03 11.69 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2°
09/23/02 7172 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/25/03 71.72 58.40 13.32 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.56 <0.50 <1.5 <25
EA-1

05/09/89 73.94 59.38 14.56 - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
08/09/89 73.94 5785 16.09 - - <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/09/89 73.94 58.10 15.84 - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/08/90 73.94 58.89 15.05 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <(0.6 -
05/10/90 73.94 58.29 15.65 - - <50 1.0 03 <0.3 <01.6 -
9-1026.x1s/4#385127 12 As of 03/25/03
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ,
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

(. 1) e llon)
EA-1 (cont)
08/09/90 73.94 58.27 15.67 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <().6 -
11/13/90 73.94 57.62 16.32 - - <50 <04 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 -
03/27/91 73.94 - - - ' -- <50 0.7 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/05/91 73.94 59.91 14.03 - - - - - - - -
06/19/91 73.94 58.38 15.56 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
08/21/91 73.94 57.95 15.99 - - <50 <0.4 <03 <0.3 <0.4 -
11/08/91 73.94 57.81 16.13 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/13/92 73.94 58.84 15.10 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/01/92 73.94 55.14 18.80 - - <50 2.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
11/18/92 71.85 55.88 15.97 - -- <10 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 -
03/19/93 71.85 58.19 13.66 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
06/10/93 71.85 57.14 14.71 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
09/08/93 71:85 56.33%* 15.58 0.08 -- - -- -- - - -
12/21/93 71.85 56.83 15.02 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/09/94 71.85 57.47 14.38 - - <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/21/94 71.85 55.73 16.12 = - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/20/94 71.85 57.80 14.05 - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/28/95 71.85 59.80 12.05 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/22/95 71.85 57.50 14.35 - - <50 20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/21/95 71.85 56.49 15.36 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .5 -
03/22/96 71.85 59.14 12.71 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
03/06/97 71.85 57.97 13.88 - - <50 28 0.5 <0.5 0.8 <5.0
09/12/97 71.85 - - - _— - - - - - -
04/02/98 71.85 59.16 12.69 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/15/98 - 71.85 - - - - - - - - - -
03/09/99 71.85 58.85 13.00 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03714100 71.85 59.76 12.09 - - <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 . <05 6.65
08/28/00 71.85 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- -- - - - - -
03/22/01 71.85 58.55 13.30 0.00 0.00 <500 <0.500 <0,500 <(.500 <0.500 <2.50
09/04/01 71.85 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -

9-1026.x1s/#385127 13 As of 03/25/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

DY

)
EA-1 (cont)
03/18/02 71.85 58.64 13.21 (.00 0.00 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <].5 <2.5/<2°
09/23/02 71.85 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -- - - -
03/25/03 71.85 58.11 13.74 0.00 0.06 <50 <{).50 <0.50 <0).50 <1.5 <2.5
EA-2
05/09/89 75.24 59.29 15.95 -~ -- 760 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 -
08/09/89 75.24 57.79 17.45 - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
I 1/09/89 75.24 57.83 17.41 - -- <500 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/08/90 75.24 58.67 16.57 - -- 190 <0.3 <0.3 <013 <06 -
05/10/90 75.24 58.12 17.12 - -- <50 <0.3 <(.3 <0.3 <0.6 --
08/09/90 75.24 58.04 17.20 - - 120 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
11/13/90 75.24 57.36 17.88 - - 160 <0.4 1.0 <0.3 <0.4 --
03/27/91 75.24 - - - -- 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
04/05/91 75.24 59.70 15.54 - - - -- -- -- - --
06/19/91 75.24 3817 17.07 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/21/91 75.24 57.78 17.46 -- - 70 08 1.4 <(1.3 <0.4 -
11/08/94 75.24 57.66 17.58 - -- <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/13/92 75.24 58.55 16.69 - -- <50 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 : -
05/01/92 75.24 59.08 16.16 - - 340 <0.5 2.6 0.7 <0.5 --
11/18/92 76.24 58.63 17.61 - - 450 <0.5 33 <0.5 0.8 -
03/19/93 76.24 61.24 15.00 - - 450 <0.5 2.3 0.6 <1.5 -
06/10/93 76.24 60.16 16.08 -- - 250 <0.5 1.3 <0.5 <1.5 --
09/08/93 76.24 59.17 17.07 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 --
12/21/93 76.24 59.64 16.60 - - 170 <0.5 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/09/94 76.24 60.41 15.83 - - 200 1.8 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/21/94 76.24 58.64 17.60 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/20/94 76.24 60.71 15.53 -- - 250 k]| 15 1.7 <0).5 -
03/28/95 76.24 62.96 13.28 - -- 71 2.0 0.6 <0.5 <{).5 -
06/22/95 76.24 60.62 15.62 -- - 300 <0.5 3.7 <0.5 0.6 -
09/21/95 76.24 59.46 16.78 -- - 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
03/22/96 76.24 62.36 13.88 - - 90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0

9-1026.x1s/#385127 14 As of 03/25/03 ,




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #6-1026
3701 Broadway
(Oakland, California

14

EA-2 (cont)
03/06/97
09/12/97
04/02/98
09/15/98
(13/09/99
03/14/00
08/28/00
03/22/01
09/04/01
03/18/02
09/23/02
03/25/03

TRIP BLANK
05/09/89
08/09/89
11/09/8%
02/08/90
0510/90
08/05/90
11/13/50
03/27/91
06/19/91
- 08/21/9
11/08/91
02/13/92
05/01/92
11/18/92
03/19/93
06/10/93
09/08/93

9-1026.x1s/#385127

76.24

76.24

76.24
76.24
76.24
76.24
76.24
76.24
76.24
76.24
76.24
76.24

61.18

62.51

62.03
62.93

MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

61.71

MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

61.84

MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

61.18

15.06

13.73

14.21
13.31

14.53

14,40

15.06

0.00

0.00

0.00

<500
<500
<500
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

15

<0.5

0.59

<0.5
<().5

<(1.500

0.54

<0.50

<05
<0.5
<0.5
<(.3
<0.3
<0.3
<0.4
<0.5
<0.5
<0.4
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<Q1.5

<0).500

<0.50

<0.50

<0.5
=0.5
<0).5
<0.3
<0.3
<0.3
<0.3
<0.5
<f.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<03
<0.3
<0.3
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<().5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<{}.5
<0.5
<0.6
<0.6
<0.6
<0.4
<0.5
<0.5
<(.4
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<1.5
<l.5
<1.5

As of 03/25/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

TRIP BLANK (cont) .

12/21/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

03/09/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

09/21/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 R ] <0.5 -

12/20/94 - - - - _ - <50 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

03/28/95 - - - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 -

06/22/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

09/21/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

03/22/96 . - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0

09/25/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0

03/06/97 - - - - - <50 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0

09/12/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <2.5

04/02/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5

09/15/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10

03/09/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5

09/29/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.§

03/14/00 - T - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5

0B/28/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5

03/22/01 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0,500 <0500 <0.500 <2.50

09/04/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 ' <2.5

QA .

03/18/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5

09/23/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l1.5 <25

03/25/03 - - - ‘ - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.% <25

P e — — —— 1 e — 1—=ﬁ=ﬁ= \
|
|
|
|
|
|
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ,
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

e ———————— L

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory amalytical results prior to August 28, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC =Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (ppb} = Parts per billion

{ft.) = Feet - B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene ND = Not Detected

(msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness MTRE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

* TOC elevation referenced to msl,
»*  GWE was corrected for the presence of SPH;. cotrection factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)).

Approximate thickness; equipment not functioning properly.
Chromatogram pattern indicated an unidentified hydrocarbon.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-Ci2.

Laboratory report indicates sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.
3 Product + water removed.

8 Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
7 Skimmer installed May of 2001.

*  Skimmer in well.

®  MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Water removed from skimmer; no product.

Skimmer removed for repair.

9-1026.x1s/4385127 17 As of 03/25/03



Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data

Chevron Service Station #9-1026

3701 Broadway
QOakland, California

B . 08/28/00
03/22/01
06/25/01"
07/09/01*
08/06/01°
09/04/01°
10/08/01*
11/12/017
12/26/017
01/25/02°
02/05/02°
03/18/02°
04/27/02
05/20/02°
06/17/02°
07/01/02°
08/19/02°
09/23/02°
10/21/02°
11/26/02°
12/26/02°
02/05/03°
03/01/03°
03/25/03

B-2 08/28/00
03/22/01
07/09/01"
08/06/012
09/04/01°
10/08/01°
1112012
12/26/01°
01/25/02°
02/05/02*
03/18/02*
04727102
05/20/02°
06/17/02*
07/01/02?
08/15/02°
09/23/02°
10/21/02°

11726/02°

12/26/02°

9-1026.x1s/#385127

15.29
13.26
15.30
15.15
1531
15.46
15.68
15.45
12.58
12.71
13.16
12.79
13.66
13.78
14.34
14.78
15.03
1513
15.21
15.37
13.06
13.33
13.31
1341

15.80
13.97
16.12
16.23
16.28
16.57
16.46
13.40
14.35
14.47
14.14
15.06
15.46
15.70
15.77

16.18.

16.31
16.45
16.48
15.06

1.07
0.49
1.08
0.97
(.98
0.31
0.77
0.78
0,58
0.08
0.09
0.04
0.00
0.00
0.29
0.55
0.49
0.44
0.40
0.36
0.21
0.22
0.13
0.13

0.49
0.30
0.13
0.02
0.03
0.03
0.04
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.01
0.01
0.00
0.00

0.26
0.26
0.00
0.26
1.04
0.00

0.06

1.50
439
0.13

2.63

2.03

0.26°
0.26°
3.39
2.26
653

0.40
0.33
0.26
0.13
0.07
0.07
0.03

0.26
0.07

021*
0.00

0.00
0.01

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.26°
0.26°
0.13°
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.60

As of 03/25/03




Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

B-2 062/05/03° 14.87 0.00 0.00

{cont) 03/01/03* 14.95 0.00 0.00
03/25/03 14.30 0.00 0.00

B-3 08/28/00 1441 0.02 0.26
03/22/01 12.07 0.00 0.00
09/04/01 15.47 0.00 0.00
03/18/02 12.06 0.00 0.00
09/23/02 14.96 0.00 0.00
03/25/03 12.97 0.00 0.00

8.1026.x1s/4385127 19 As of 03/25/03
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Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway )
Oazkland, California :

EXPLANATIONS: -

DTW = Depth to Water
(ft.) = Feet
SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons -

' Skimmer installed May of 2001.
: Skimmer in well.
Water removed from skimmer; no product.

Skimmer removed for repair.

3
4

9-1026.x1s/4#385127 20 As of 03/25/03




Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds ’ ' .
Chevron Service Station #9-1026 '
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

BE

B-1 09/04/01 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
B-3 - 09/04/01 <2,500 890 <25 <25 <25 <25 720 <25
B-4 09/04/01 <500 560 <3 <3 <3 <3 200 <3
E 03/18/02 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 < <2
F 03/18/02 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
EA-1 03/18/02 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
EA-2 03/18/02 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 o« <2
ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EXPLANATIONS; ANALY A
" EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

TBA = Tertiary buty! alcohol
MTBE = Methy! tertiary buty! ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETRE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDEB = |,2-Dibromoethane

(ppb) = Parts per billion

9-1026.x1s/#385127 21 As of 03/25/03



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
* GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personné_i adhere 1o the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior 10 an"a;lg’réis by the analytical Jaboratory. Priorto sample collection, the type of

analysis 10 be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior 1o sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, al] depth 10 water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

Afier water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
“bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instrocted to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standasds. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sampie collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport 10 the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20

samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by TWM 1o McKitirick Waste Management located in
McKiurick. California.

N:ACaliforniaformes\chevron-SOP.02-03-03



CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1026
Oakland, California -

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
Of October 21, 2002




GerrLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

' Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: /p/; //et-  (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: — = C-
4
Well ID 4 Well Condition: >
Well Diameter 2 1 @) n
~ Wolume 34=002 1=004 2=017 =038
Total Depth 4.2 Factor {VF) 4=066 5=102 6'= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water  /$- -} fL
xVF = %3 icase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal. )
. Time Started: ZOST (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: i S {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ] / Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: .14
Stainless Steel Bailer Fressure Bailer Depth to Water: /52
Stack Pump Discrete Baiter Hydrocarbon Thickness:____« /&7 1t
Suetion Pum, Other: Vlsual Confirm tlonIDescnp on:
. i ’ 1 Bk, TH: STRenb ¢
rundfos
Other- : immet / Absorbant Sock {Circle one)
" mt Removed from Skimmer: xf
Amt Removed from Well:_j 7y Litix
Product Transfemed to;_£ ;ggzm g[ﬁ&
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: 5(:;;.—:23.4
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: ,—~ "odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Descriplion:
Did well de-water? ifyes, Time: _______ Volume:
Time Volume H Lonductivity Temperaty/e O
(2400 hr.) {0al.) P (umhosfcm) (CF (mgﬂ-) V)
/- / f
/ LABORATORY INFORMATION 7
SAMPLE 1D (#) ONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE JABORATORY ANALYSES /
/  xvoawvall  YES HCL 7 LANCASTER _|TPH G(B015VBTEX+MTBEAB021)
Vi /
/ / /
/ / /
7 4

COMMENTS: ¥ Sizummen. fheeds ?(f#m, y Epled | Cler

LA Y% Gelonk

z// fa T -

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




GETTLER

-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: selailes (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: T oAy C .
Well ID e Well Condition: 2k
Well Diameter ! 4 in
- Volume a6'=0.02 =004 2°=047 3=0.38
Total Depth /0 1 Factor (VF} <066 5'=102 6= 150 12"= 580
Depth to Water Flr -dS R
xVF = x3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
) Time Stanted:___s 22 &f (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: /.J’qu (2400 hrs
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product:_ o - oft ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: VATES Y S -
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: -2 ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
0 / A
Grundfos / bobant S (circle one
Other; emoved from Skimmer; é ~_ gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to; AR
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: Clo UM
Sample Time/Date: / Waiter Color: / dor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volyhe: gal.
Time H Conductivity emperalure D.o. 0
(2400 hr ) {gal.) P (umhos/cm) (CIF) (mg/L) V)
/ 7 /[
) LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#)CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | L#BORATORY ANALYSEY
xvoaviall YES HCL / LANCASTER  [TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTH#E(8021)
/ /
/ /
/ / /
[ 4
COMMENTS: 4

YL 5 L
. w7 Somddl TU Beicrd Hw LT

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1026
-~ Qakland, California

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
Of November 26, 2002



GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET '

ClienvFaciliy # ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: IEYY R (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: /o ”4CL
Well ID B Well Condition: A
Well Diameter 2 | @&
Volume 34"= 002  17=0.04 =017 3=038
Total Depth 3d4.2 ft. l;ctor vF) 4= 066 5'=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Waier 1513 fl.
xVF = 3 (case volume) = E stimated Purge Volume: gal.
. ) ) Time Starled: 7S¢ (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; Time Bailed: ;-0 {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: 1d.81 ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ' {5
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: - 3@ ft
Suction Pump = — Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios I <l v :
. P — Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well:_J & 7} EE gal
Product Transtermed to:_¢"o A7 atid £MT
Start Time (purge): / Weather Conditions: /
Sample Time/Date: Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: DIm. Sedimert Description: / _
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Voluge: gal.
Time H Conductivity Tempersture D.C. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P (mhosiem) (CIF) {mgiL) (mv)
/7 e /
7_ mvo——
L ABORATORY INFORMAJTION
SAMPLE 1D (% CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES 7
/ xvoavial]  YES HCL L ANGASTER | TPH-G(B015VBTEX+MTBE(8021)
/
/ / /
/7 / /
// / i
COMMENTS: kg 5/ B ¢ 5 obary
-
AddReplaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:

FRNRNSSNWSRERRESS A



/ GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: 7] } 26/ i"— (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: C’,
Well 1D B2 Well Condition: ol
Well Diameter  (2)/ 4 in.
Volume 4"=002 1"=004  2°=0.47 3=0.38
Total Depth 17.+0 1 Fator (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water - dY o
xVF = *3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gai.
) Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baller Depth to Product: fl
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Waler:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: L7 ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios kimmer ant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time {purge): Woeather Conditions: / /
Sample Time/Date: ; ! Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: .
Did well de-wat lfyes, Time: . gal
Volume " Conductivity Temperature 0. CRP
(gal) P {umhos/cm) (C/F) . (mgiL) (mv)
¢ /.
I —
Y LABORATORY INFORM&Z’IDN
SAMPLE ID (#/CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | JABORATORY ANALYSES 7
/ xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8021)
/|
/ /. /
/ / /.
V4 7 7
COMMENTS: O - - /
Nl [ L
AddfReplaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1026
- Oakland, California

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
Of December 26, 2002




€/’ GETTLER - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET '
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1 026 Job Number; 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: 72 /zm, (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ~ oand Coo ' '
4
Well ID T Well Condition: o b
Well Diameter 2 K4) in
Volume a/4"=002 1"=0.04  2=017 =038
Total Depth 25~ H Factor {VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 1.0 R
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. _ ) Time Started;___/43(o (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: 14 & (2400 hrs
Disposable Bailer o Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; /2.5 ft
Stainless Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water: r3-06
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:___e 2
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
o EEEEE— THig v hc
rundios -
. —— / pbsorbant Sock (circle one)
Other; : efroved from Skimmer_grga€-  gal
Amt Removed from Well___ Yz, in fea- gal
Product Translerred 1o;
Start Time (purge): Z Weather Conditions; /
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: pm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water?  yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Volume H Conductivity DO. ORP
(2400 (gal.) P {umhosiem) {mgh.) (mv)
LABORATORY INFORMAZION /
SAMPLE ID /eﬁ; CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE /ABORATORY ANBKYSES
A xvoaviell  YES HCL A4 LANCASTER [TPH-G(801 5YBJE X+MTBE(8021)
yd / Z
/7 pd i
£ yd i
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GerTier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET '

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: s2/00 /7 (inclusive)
- /
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ~owil
[
Well ID z 2 Well Condition: oL
Well Diameter 4 in
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1= 0.04 =017 3=0.38
Total Depth rT o Factor (VF) 4'=086 5=102 6= 1.50 12'= 580
Depth to Water /4. QQ fl.
xVF = x3 (case volurme) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal,

. ) ) Time Stared; 1 {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Tirme Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Dispossble Balier Disposable Bailer ) Depth to Product: fi

¥ B~ 4
Staintess Steel Bailer : Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water: LA
Stack Purmp Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__Lﬂ
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
/ —,
Grundios Skimmer Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: A Amt Removed from Skimmer:_p g€  gsl
Ami Removed from Well: _‘_2#—0 gal
Producl Transferred to:

Start Time (purge); Weather Conditions: yd
Sample Time/Date: Water Color: / Odor:

Purging Flow Rate: opm. Sediment Description: /

Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperatyfe D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) P {rmhosfcm) (CJ {mg/L) {mV}

/ ' / | /

/" 7 -

. .
/ LABORATORY INFORMATION /

SAMPLE 1D (ﬁONTA!NER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LAB/QI-‘(ATORY ANAygES

d x voa viall  YES HCL ANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTRX+MTBE(8021)

/ )/ /
e e d
A e -
4

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1026
Oakland, California

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
Of February 05, 2003



GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET '

Client/Facilty #2 ChevronTexaco #3-1026 Job Number: 385127 ,
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: /‘9 /o3 (inclusive)
. F .
City: Oakland, CA ' Sampler: v ,_,7, .
Well 1D s Well Condition: 2L
Well Diameter 2 1 E 4 ain.
Volume 3/4 = 0.02 1= 0.04 =017 3"=0.38
Total Depth 34,28 1. Factor (VF) =066 5=102  6'= 150  12'= 6.80
Depthtowater /2,83 fu
*VF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _________ gal.

) ) Time Started:____ /@ L ¥ (2400 brs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: 7 o ST (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller A ﬁ Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Product; 22 11 ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baiter Depth to Water: /2. 22
.Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:___ €2 « £t
Suction Pump Other- Visugl Gonfirmation/Description:

7 i
G"’"d_""“ Skimmer /Absorbarit Sock (circle one)
Other: Tl Femoved from Skimmer:__ W gal
Amt Removed from Well,____ Y&z, Fza gal
- Product Transferred to; (=2

Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: /
Sample Time/Date: { Water Color: / Odor:

Purging Flow Rate: pm. Sediment Description: / ,
Did well de-water?, If yes, Time: Vaolume: gal.
Volume H Conductivity mperature [AGN ORP
(24 (gal) P {umhosicm) (CIF) {mgiL) (V)

/ - / /
/ /
/ /
/ /

LABORATORY INFORMATION /
SAMPLEID | #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | A ABORATORY ANALYSES
A xvoa viall __ YES HCL _ {  LANCASTER _|TPH-GIBO1SYBTEX+MABE(8021)
L /
£ / /
— A / L
4 / L

COMMENTS: * SkTrumer  4jictdS ?cgg:& - LYES aler ldéz- aoovel s

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-1026

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 385127 \
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: o5 /0l {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampier: s st O
Well 1D 2 - ‘;1 Well Condition: < L
Well Diameter 4 in
Volume ¥4=0.02 1= 0.04 =017 =038
Total Depth /T2 1 Faclor (VF) =066 5102 6= 1.50 12°= 5.80
DepthioWater  /¢- F £ .
XVF = 3 (case volume) = Estimaled Purge Volume: gal. 7
. ! ) Time Started: —_— {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: . (2400trs
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water: ' ~
.Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: =
Suction Pump Other: ‘ Visual Confirmation/Description:
4-—"'_‘-'-'-?\\
Grund‘fos ( wamm Sock (circle one)
Other: £ Wl Removed from Skimmer,_ AZAE  gat
Amt Removed from Well: mﬁ gal
Product Transferred fo;__ S ==
Starl Time (purge): Weather Conditions: /
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: / Cdor:
Purging Fiow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: / ‘
Did well de-water, if yes, Time: gal.
Volume H Conductivity D.O. ORF
(gal.} p {umhosicm) (mo/L) {mv)
/ —
/7 LABORAquY INFORMATION —
SAMPLE ID (#)CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LAB/OﬁATDRY /(NALYSES
/ xvoaviall YES HCL JANCASTER | TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
A /
/ /
/ / Z
/ 4 ¥
COMMENTS: ‘M% 27 Sksrpton _gat /pyd /.
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size;




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1026
Oakland, California

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
Of March 1, 2003 |



| (j/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
. ClientFaciity #: ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
- Sile Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: e } ot ’ o3 (inclusive)
T J
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: et C-
|
Well 1D __ _ Date Monitored: 7, lal |03 ell Condition: o b
Well Diameter 2 |/ ' in. -
, olume aa=002 1=004 2=017  3=038
Total Depth S4-25 Faclor (VF) =066 S'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 1%,.%)
*VF = %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. ) Time Started: J224 (2400 tws)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equlpment: Time Bailed: N 5% (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: 12.1€ ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: 13.37
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thk"““e*'ﬁ.__LJs__ﬂ
Suction Pump Other: V;;;JB‘I‘ConﬁmaﬂorVDescnpuon: Do
Grundfos / ' ‘Absorbant Sock (circle og)
Cther;, moved from Skimmer: qal
Amt Removed from Well: }4( Lijey, 9ol
Product Transferred to: (/& AT pD
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: /
Sample Time/Date: Z Water Color: / Qdor:
Purging Fiow Rale: gpm. Sediment Description. /
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: gal.
Time H Conductivity perature D.C. O
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) {CIF) (mg/l) V)
v / !
/ LABORATORY INFORMATIO)I/ ,
SAMPLE ID %) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES™
xvoavial]  YES HCL _/LANCASTER TPR-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
d A
yd / Z
e / Z
7 / /.
[74 A &
Z
COMMENTS: I
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




'7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

CiienvFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: < [ ailaz (inclusive)
N ‘-f—",- l
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: foase (os
[
Well ID B- X Date Monitored: g 3 t ol b; Well Condition: 2.1
Well Diameter EE ) 4 in,
- Volume 3f4"= Q.02 1= 0.04 2"=0.17 3*=0.38
Total Depth 1210 it Factor (VF) =086 =102 6= 150 12= 5.80
Depth to Water MG f
*WF = x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume; gal,
. . Time Started: {2400
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Ballad: (2400 trs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steet Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: e
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/D: iption: A
Grundfos i am Sock (circle one)
Cther: Amt Re d from Skimmer: gal
Amt oved from Well gal#

uct Transferred to;

Start Time (purge): _/ Weather Conditions: /
Sample Time/Date: { Water Color: / Qdor:
Purging Flow Ratg! gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-watgr? if yes, Time: clume: gal.
Volume H Conductivj Temperature D.Q. ORP
(gal) P {izmhog/ém) (CIF) {(mg/L) (mv)
-, LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) ZONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LAGORATORY ANALYSES—"
/  xvoaviall YES HCL /LANCASTER __|TPH-G(8015)/BTEX#MTBE(8021)
4
/ Z
/ / d
/ / /£
’ & L
COMMENTS: z crpeed Sk : 2
G/e e g 4
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1026
Oakland, California

QUARTERLY MONITORING & SAMPLING E VENT
| Of March 25, 2003




WAl Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientiFacility # ChevronTexaco #S-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: [ 94— /0 2 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: i P, C
Well ID A Well Condition: ZAACCESSTRIE - Lonradle [Syilprnt
Well Diameter 21 4 in ‘
Volume 34°=002 1=004 2=0a7 3=038
Total Depth P Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water / _
*VF = *3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

) ' Time Staried: {2400 jars)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: ( hrs
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Dapth to Water: /
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness;” ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual ConﬁmaWonz
Grundfos / -
Other: immer; gal

H gal

Start Time (purge): Woeather Conditions: :
Sample Time/Date: ; Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: Sediment Description: / ;

Did well de-water? if yes, Time: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr. (gal) P {umhosfem) (CIF) (mgiL) (mv)

' £ ——~

[E— . —e

/ LABORATORY INFORMATION, )
SAMPLE ID ) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABPF(ATORY ANALYSES
x voa vial YES HCL /I:‘ﬂNCASTER TPH-G(801 5)!B'|;EﬁMTBE(8021)
/ A ' d
/ d i
z i e

Id

COMMENTS: _e7aR/E Koo fozarG ovER woz!l-

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerreer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-1026

Job Number: 385127

Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: Y / 2 ;{0 X {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ""Lf;:,,,.f c.
- 7
Well ID B Well Condition: 2l
Well Diameter 2 I( 4 ) in.
Volume 4=0.02 1=004 2=017 3=038
Total Depth (! \915" fi. Faclor (VF) 4"=066 S=102 6= 150 12"= 580
DepthtoWater [ .¢){ . .
*VF = %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

) _ ' Time Started: JHlo {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: ] Time Bailed: LS (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ,,/ Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: 1223 ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water; 13-4
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: +13 ft
Suction Purn Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundf " r ‘ THielh RULAcle Cas oDo®R

o8 : Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well:__ QO WAL~  gal
Product Transferred to A /2. q#ﬂ@
OO M SpeH

Start Time (purge):
Sample Time/Date:

—

Weather Conditions:
Water Color:

Purging Flow Rate:

apm.

Sediment Description:

/
/ Odor:
/

Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
j Volume Conductivity Temperaiufe D.o. ORP
(24D {gal.) PH {umhasicm) { {mgiL) (mV}
/£ 7 /
AR /
7z / .
. e L 7
el o mon” |
LABORATORY INFORMATIO P
SAMPLE ID (#) RONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABERATORY ANALYSES
xvoa vial]  YES HCL _AANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015YBTEXAMTBE(B021)
el A
7 d pd
e pd pd
7 7 d
—
COMMENTS: 7 E T iz, oF ?thx.‘?‘

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




ol G R /
( ETTLER-Ryan Inc.
WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
CiienV/Faciity #. ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: K1 / jel' /,, Kt (inclusive)
2
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 7 o C.
{
Well ID - Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter 2 1(4)in '
: oy Volume 4= 002 =004 =047 3=038
Total Depth 23. Hoft. [Factor (VF) £=066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water [2- 84 ft
20 Sl xWF_. (oo = \"Z .S{ew3 (cose voume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _ﬁ‘é gal.
. ) Time Started: {2400
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; Time Bailed: . ({ hrs
Disposable Baller Disposable Bailer ,4 Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer ‘ Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: e
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknegss - i
Suciion Pump -~ Other: Visual ConfirmaliprfDescription:
Grundios _— Skimmeg+Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Fémoved from Skimmer:; gal
Remaoved from Well: gal
roduct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 12 S Weather Conditions: i . O loeDuy
Sample Time/Date: 1510,/ 2 195‘!&1 Water Color: ol e,:. = Odor: m
Purging Flow Rate: 2 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? NGO if yes, Time: ] Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempgrature D.O. CRP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) b (mhosicm) @F) (mgrL) (mv)
_1%0c _tf G99 _ suy 229
1205 _2%Feo _(a%d _ NE¥ 2.6
ile) wo-S _(0.82 1 2L-©
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
B-\ & xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015VBTEX+MTBE(8021)
COMMENTS: _“7Zok “Tosrai well Drer.
f
Add/Replaced Lock: : Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility #2 ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127 p
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: 3 /) é// o3 (inclusive}
City: | Oakland, CA Sampler:

/44'/!7/ c .

Well ID - Well Condition: o\
Well Diameter ! 4 in

Volume 347= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth 9.1 ft Factor (VF) #=066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 14.30 #
L) . A
L\ - 'B'D xWF . \ ?- = - 8J x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 Z 2 gal
. ' Time Started: (2400 tus)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2 hrs)
Disposable Bailer - Disposable Bailer — Depth 1o Product: ft
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: / £
Suction Pump Gther: Visual Confirmatio ription:
Grundfos - -
Other: —_—— Skimmer / nt Sock {circle one)
er. Amt Remfoved from Skimmer: gall
AmpRemovedfromWell: = gal
oduct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 12<4¢o Weather Conditions: Pred . CltowDe
Sample Time/Date: |00/ 3’ 25]93 Water Color: LoDy Oﬁor: W zs
Purging Flow Rate: —— gpm. Sediment Description: ' !
Did well de-water? $ O If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Sto w Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
IZE wM{ {2400 hr.) {gal.) P {umhosicm) ) (mgL.) {mV)
K754 + 1S G- A 1229 (7.2
1252 __ VW2 (o84 (232 /E.9
13s(, 2. LS [ 220 88
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B -3 S xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G{B015YBTEX+MTBE(8021)

COMMENTS: /ﬁzgk TZaal  Wwey Depn

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienuFaciity # ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127 )
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: 4 / ol / O (inclusive)
—— 7
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Joney O .
Well ID - Well Condition: .
Well Diameter ! 4 in ' :
Volurme 34"=002 1°=004 2'=047 3'=038
Total Depth 19.05" ft Facor (VF) £=086 &=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water \ .G 1t ‘
Ca- o¥ xVF AF _=-_t.@ % _ x3(case valume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _3_ gal.
) ) Time Started: (2400
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Tire Bailed: (2406 hrs
Disposable Bailer — Disposable Bailer — Depth 1o Froduct: ft
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water; e
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/DgeCription:
Grundios Skimmer / Apstibant Sock (circle one)
Other: Ami Reprved from Skimmer: gal
AmiRemovedfromwell:____  gal
uct Transferred to;,
Start Time (purge): 1223 Weather éonﬁitions: ??;-‘gj ] CLaubu
[ ]
Sampie Time/Date: | Z2]l2sleo3  Water Color: Cc‘lol Y7 Odor: ! RS T Y
[}
Purging Flow Rate: =—— gpm. Sediment Description: S HEEAN
Did well de-water? e If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosfom) ) (mgL) (mV)
329 ! &R 1224 (5.2
1233 > (.82 1% 15.2
1326 3 (o -84 13Ue [&.C
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
K- ‘3 xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
COMMENTS: “Zolk 52 Dep .
|
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




. 7/" GerrLer-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1026

Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: I's {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: . .,
Well ID B-4 Well Condition: o
Well Diameter E §) ! 4 in
- Volume 3/4™= .02 1= 0.04 2"= 017 3*=0.38
Total Depth <. (o] f. Factor (VF) =066 S=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water & 14 of .
é .€3 w13 =_ ‘?'—f %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volurne: 5 gal.
’ Time Starled: (2400 Hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2 hrs)
Disposable Bailer o Disposable Bailer .// Depth to Product: fl
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: /
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness: Ay
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation. ription:
Grundfos
gal

Start Time (purge): |12 Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date:  yySH 1 3 } Qg 0%  Water Color:

—ﬁmbu
Cleaa Odor: ! G’!!:

Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? N O If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
-
SLOW Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
2¢cou (2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhosicm) ) {mgiL) (mv)
1434 ] G52 12490 (2.3
—14 40 P 1228 19.0
L el o3 124 3} 1 9. ©
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
k-4 3  xvoavigl YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(8015)YBTEX+MTBE{8021)

COMMENTS: ok Tt wct] fZgﬁﬁ.

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(j/" Gerrier- Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility . ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: 2 / g-— /0 i (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ﬂ . C',
Well 1D Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter 2) 1 4 in ,
Volume 34=0.02 =004 2017 3=038
Total Depth % R . Faclor (VF) 42086 5=102 6°= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 99 ,
as 2l xvF_ o 17 Z G 7 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: __| & gal .
. _ o Time Stared: (2400
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: @ hrs
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer " Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 10 Water: /
Stack Pump Ciscrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickne: -___’i._ﬂ
Suction Pump — Other: Visual Confirmatiop/Description:
G"""d‘f"s nt Sock (circle one)
Other: ed from Skimmer; gal
moved from Well gal
uct Transferred to
Start Time (purge): 7i gi Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: __ f)dlp | % ’ 2 s‘{o? Water Color: e r A Odor: MO
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? MO ‘If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Voiume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 ht.) {gal) P {rmhos/cm) ) (mglL) (mv)
113% 4 (oG8 {142 238
11359 -3 Co-92 g 22. 1
Nl I2 (87 N 22-%
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
E § ¥ voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(801SVYBTEX+MTBE(8021)

a——
COMMENTS: ! Tl wxll i)ﬁm—u_

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: E é _2'5:‘ / 3 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: [ coax .
Well ID F Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter EZS I 4 in
Volume 3a=002 1004 22017  3'=0.38
Total Depth 29.44 it Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
DepthtoWater _ 18.39

| !g } } WE__ Y3 = 2 . ?'f'( %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volurmne: 3 gal.

. o Time Started: (2400
Purge Equipment: Samypling Equipment: Time Bailed: @ hrs)
Disposable Bailer — Disposable Baller el Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baler Depth to Water: _
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness?” £~
Suction Pump " Other: Visual Confirmati escription.
Grundfos
- _— Skimmeps Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Ofher: Amt Bémoved from Skimmer: gat
Ampt Removed from Well: gal
raduct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): / !zz Weather Conditions: DOrecd ﬁC’ LoD oy
. ¥ 7
Sample Time/Date: _ 1199 1 2 Ipd 27 Water Color: _ L&T Eﬂmw,\/ Qdor:  AOD
FPurging Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ArO If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (u mhosicm) Cr) (mgfL) (mv)
Lz K1 G/ /2o 204
NI (o (oS __so9% 19.8
22 &  (-77___s0% 19.2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
[= % xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(BD1SYBTEX+MTBE(8021)

COMMENTS: /gmé Farot well ik prE

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




| c/"' Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #5-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: I / o5 / o« (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler; "o C.
[

Well ID - EA-] Well Condition: 2. lg.
Well Diameter 2 1(4) in ” YR

Volume =002 1=0. =017  3=0.38
Total Depth 29.9( 1 Faclor (VF) 4'=066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
DepthtoWater /<. 24 .

zgk . 29’ XVF __» (g[o = - qvxa(case volume) = Estimated Purgé Volume: 3& gal.

. ' Time Started: (2400 hys)
Purae Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balled: (24q@hrs
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer il Depth to Product: ft

© Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water: e
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump —— Other: Visual Confirmation/ iption:

Grundfos
Other: gal
gal

Start Time (purge): !QZ:§ Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: _ {255~/ 3# )_c,*lra; Water Color: Oleae ! Odor: Ao
Furging Flow Rate: ;2 gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? e if yes, Time: Volume: __gal
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P (umhosfcm) ) (mghL) (mv)
1 Ca 926 95. %
leus 22 (022 o1% Z22. ]
lodk 3o -8 1022 222
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
EA - 1 %@ xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015¥BTEX+MTBE (8021)

COMMENTS: “ 7ok 72 2211 el 2;%@51_

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-1026 Job Number: 385127 |
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: 4 / ,QS"/m < (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Jj;;;’; 2.
[
Well ID E &| - .Q Well Condition: ~. e
Well Diameter 2/ in.
Tolal Depth Z20. 20 fi ::n:g:em} 3’:: (;)gsz 51": :};}: 62': ?:;E 13;0230

DepthtoWater  JS, O ft
_1s./ c,C xVF . (p(p = ‘7?7 X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: So gal.

‘ ’ Time Started:

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed:

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer e Depth to Product;

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: /

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness, £ i

Suction Pump — Other: Visual Confirmation/! iption:

Grundfos -

Other: —— Skimmer / ant Sock (circle one)
Amt Remgeed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Bémoved from Well: gal
BrSduct Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): {121% Weather Conditions: 7T e éf,ggug;g
Sample Time/Date: __ 193¢ / 2 I A5]03 Water Color: CJQI.QL Odor: Mo
T

Purging Flow Rate: 9- gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? O if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.} P {umhosicm) ) (mgiL) (V)

¥ e (93 1ng 234
1223 A0  (o.8e 1122 22 <
122% _ 30 (082 _ 118 _ 21.8

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
EA - e £ xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(B021)

COMMENTS: ° 52££ T:zﬁz ase 2! i )EM .

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Chevron California Region Analysis Requesf/Cain of Custody

QML@@ES | | WA TSI (M
- Acct Sample #: - SCR#, B
Where quakty s a science. : i
08426073 ..-00\—1 Analyses Requestad %‘f“u gq{o Y63
Faclity #__ SS#9-1026 G-R#385127 Global IDFT0600100334 Matrix o Preservation Codes i} ,,fé,"""";": Codes
Stte Address:370% BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CA ; N=HNO; B=NaOH
5 S=H;S0« ©=Other
Chovron PM:S Lead Consutant. CAMETIA @ | [1J vaiue reporting needed
Consultant/Office: G-R, In¢., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 ? 8 £ i |2 0 Must met st detecton ity
Consultant Pri. Mgr..Deanna L. Harding (deenna@grinc.com) = ZD g g % posaible for 5260 compounls
: - . 925-551-7899 s |g |2 0 8021 MTBE Confinaion
Consultant Phone #:925-551-7555 Fax # IS IBIE IR | 5 I I 426
P ’.—-ﬂ . - v eemimm e mw—t———— PN D E . b4 Dmm mmst h“ by O
Sampler: HHE g 18 i1 [J Confirm & bits by 8260 |
Service Order #: ' ONonSAR: __________| _ 5 [olZ |3 2122 g [JRun___ oxysonhighesthit :
Ti z| & |5
bo | qﬂﬁ n__ . E:ate Coumme g ;’3 2 {0 ;g g E[E g ‘ § CIRun___ oxy s on ail hfs
) e Y QAV__! s e “Ix )] x Commef\u ! Remarks
E I ES | 3 |4]x
E n29_ I% X |3 |xx
B-1 Bl % X KK
R-2 oo  |1X X |3 )X«
£-3 IZHO ¥ X | 13 1KX
EA -] jo5% IX X 3 1A X
EA -2 1984 X X 131X
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for: . L

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582

Prepared by: S
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 846463. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Friday, March 28,
2003. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-030325 NA Water 4019078
E-W-030325 Grab  Water 4019079
F-W-030325 Grab  Water 4019080
B-1-W-030325 Grab  Water 4019081
B-2-W-030325 Grab  Water 4019082
B-3-W-030325 Grab  Water 4019083
B-4-W-030325 Grab  Water 4019084
EA-1-W-030325 Grab  Water 4019085
EA-2-W-030325 Grab  Water 4019086
ELECTRONIC  Gettler-Ryan Atn: Cheryl Hansen
COPY TO

1 COPY TO Cambria C/Q Gettler- Ryan Atin: Deanna L. Harding
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681¢ www.lancasieriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,
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2425 New Hollard Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17805-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample Nc. WW 4019078

Collected:03/25/2003 00:00 Account Number:

Submitted: 03/28/2003 09:35 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 04/03/2003 at 12:16
Discard: 05/04/2003

QA-T-030325 NA Water San Ramon CA
Facility# 91026 Job# 385127 GRD
3701 Broadway-0Oakland T0600100334 QA

No.

01729

01730

0215%

02161
02164
02166
02171
02172

No.
01729

02159
Q1146

An Received

A8 Received Method
Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
TPH-GRO - Waters
TPH-GRQC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50.

The reported concentration of TFH-GRO does not include MITBE or other

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.

A pite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX, MTBE

Benzene 71-43-2 N.D Q.50
Toluene 108-88-3 N.D Q.50
Ethylbenzene . 100-41~4 N.D 0.50
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 H.D 1.5
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5

2 site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysia
Analysis Name Method ) Trial# Pate and Time
TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 03/21/2003 09:32
Method
BTEX, MTEBE SW-846 BO21B 1 03/31/2003 D%:32
GC VOA Watexr Prep SW-846 50308 1 03/31/2003 09:32

Page 1 of 1

10304

94583

Units

ug/1

ug/l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1
ug/l

Analysat
Linda C Pape

Linda C Pape
Linda C Pape

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Dilution
Factor

[

Dilution
Fagtor
1

1
n.a.
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Page 1 of 1

pilutrion

Factor

[

Lancaster Laboratories Sampile No. WW 4019081
Collected:03/25/2003 13:16 by TC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/28/2003 0D9:35 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 04/03/2003 at 12:16 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 05/04/2003
B-1-W-030325 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 91026 Job# 385127 GRD
3701 Broadway-Oakland T0600100334 B-1
As Received
CAT hAa Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 58, 50. ug/1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCED
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 0.74 0.5%0 ug/l
02164 Toluene 10B-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l
042166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a patch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 04/01/2003 02:43 Linda C Pape
Method
0215% BTEX, MTBE SW-846 BO21B 1 04/01/2003 02:43 Linda ¢ Pape
01146 Gc VOA Water brep SW-846 5030B 1 04/01/2003 02:43 Linda C Pape

Dilution
Factor
1

1
n.a.
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Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4019082
Collected:03/25/2003 14:00 by TC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/28/2003 09:35 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 04/03/2003 at 12:16 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 05/04/2003
B-2-W-030325 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 91026 Job# 385127 GRD

3701 Broadway-Oakland T0600100334 B-2

As Received

CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAES Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 130,000. 10,000. ug/l 200
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCED
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a patch level.
02159 BTEX, MTEE
0216l Benzene 71-43-2 28,000, 100. ug/1 200
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 2,600. 100. ug/1 200
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 3,000. 100, ug/l 200
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 15,000. 300. ug/1 200
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. S00. ug/1l 200
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
The reporting limits were raised because sample dilution was necessary to
bring target compounds into the calibration range of the system.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analynis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters M. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/31/2003 18:34 Linda C Pape 200
Method
02159 BETEX, MTEBE SW-846 B0Z1B 1 03/31/2003 18:34 Linda C Pape 200
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 03/31/2003 18:34 Linda C Pape n.a.
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Lakcreteries Sample No. WW 4019083
Collected:03/25/2003 13:40 by TC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/28/2003 (9:35 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 04/03/2003 at 12:16 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 05/04/2003
B-3-W-030325 Grab Water . San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 91026 Job# 385127 GRD
3701 Breoadway-Oakland TOE600100334 B-3
As Received
CRY As Received Method Dijution
No. Analysgis Hame CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 150,000. 2,500. ug/l 54
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 36,000. 100, ug/l 200
02164 Toluene 1058-88-3 17,000 25. ug/1l S0
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2,500, 25. ug/l 50
02171 Total Zylenes 1330-20-7 13,000. 5. ug/1l sQ
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 130, ug/l 50
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
The reporting limits were raisedn because sample dilution was necessary to
bring target compounds intce the calibration range of the system.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time hnalyst Factor
0172% TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/31/2003 19:06 Linda C Pape 50
Method
02159 BTEX, MTEBE SW-846 8021B 1 03/31/2003 19:06 Linda C Pape 50
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 BO21B 1 04/01/2003 03:1% Linda C Pape 200

01146  GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 SD30E 1 03/31/2003 1%:06 Linda C Pape n.a.
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Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW . 4015084
Collected:03/25/2003 14:50 by TC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/28/2003 09:35 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 04/03/2003 at 12:17 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 05/04/2003
B-4-W-030325 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 91026 Job# 385127 GRD
3701 Broadway-Oakland TO600100334 B-4
Asn Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analyais Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
061730 TPH~-GRQ - Waters n.a. 21,000. 250. ug/1 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRQO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
gtart time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batech lewvel.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 7,100, 25. ug/1 50
02184 Toluene 108-88B-3 Coaz, 2.5 ug/1 5
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 330. 2.5 ug/l 5
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 78. 7.5 ug/l 3
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 50. ug/1 5
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for MTREE. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Diluticn
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 04/01/2003 04:20 Linda C Pape 5
Method
02159 BTEX, MTEE SW-846 B021B 1 04/01/2003 04:20 Linda C Pape 5
021859 BTEX, MTBE Sw-846 BO21B 1 04/03/2003 01:59 Linda C Pape 50

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SwW-846 5030B 1 04/01/2003 04:20 Linda C Pape n.a.
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. - WW 4019075
Collected:03/25/2003 11:46 by TC Account Number: 10804
Submitted: 03/28/2003 (09:35 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 04/03/2003 at 12:16 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 05/04/2003
E-W-030325 Grab Water San Ramon CA 945823
Facility# 91026 Job# 385127 GRD
3701 Broadway-Oakland TO&600100334 E
As Received
CAT A8 Received Method . pDilution
No. Analysis Rame CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituente eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A cite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 . n.o. 0.50 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 10B-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 R.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
‘Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Pactor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters M. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 063/31/2003 16:55 Linda C Pape 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 BO21B 1 03/31/2003 16:55 Linga C Pape 1

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S030B 1 03/31/2003 16:55 Linda C Pape n.a.
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Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 401908¢
Collected:03/25/2003 11:28% by TC Account NMumber: 10804 .
Submitted: 03/28/2003 09:35 CthevronTexaco
Reported: 04/03/2003 at 12:16 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 05/04/2003
F-W-030325 Grab Water San Ramon C2& 94583
Facility# 91026 Job# 385127 GRD
3701 Broadway-Oakland TO600100334° F
AB Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRQ - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
A eite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.50 ug/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.50 ug/l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 ug/l 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the proiect. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demenstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Californmia Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT ) Analysis Dilution
No. Analyeie Name Method Trial¥ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters W. Ca& LUFT Gasoline 1 03/31/2003 17:28 Linda C Pape 1
Method
0215% BTEX, MTBE EW-846 8021B 1 03/31/2003 17:28 Linda C Pape 1

011486 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/31/2003 17:28 Linda C Pape n.a.
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sampnle No. WW 4019085
tollected: 3/25/2003 10:55 by TC Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 03/28/2003 09:35 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 04/03/2003 at 12:17 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 05/04/2003 :
EA-1-W-030325 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 91026 Job# 385127 GRD
3701 Broadway-0Dakland TG600100334 EA-1
As Received
CAT RAe Received Method Pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection OUnits Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE oy other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
p215% BTEX, MTBE
g2161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 . ougfl 1
62164 Toluene 108-8B-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCE/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precigion and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Califormia Lab Certification No. 2118
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial#§ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasc¢line 1 03/31/2003 23:28 Linda ¢ Pape 1
Method .
02159 BTEX, MTERE SW-846 BQ21B 1 03/31/2003 23:28 Linda C E_‘ape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 03/31/2003 23:28 Linda C Pape n.a.




| ancaster ' . |
4I Laboratories Analysis Report -

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 40129086
Collected:03/25/2003 12:34 by TC Account Number: 10%04
Submitted: 03/28/2003 09:35 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 04/03/2003 at 12:17 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 05/04/2003
EA-2-W-030325 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 91026 Job# 385127 GRD
3701 Broadway-Oakland T0600100334 EAR-2
As Received
CAT Ap Received Method o Dilution
No. Analysie Name : CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRD - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
‘A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demcnstrate precision and accuracy at a bacch level.
2159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 - ug/l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MED sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT analysie Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial§ Deate and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasocline 1 04/01/2003 00:00 Linda C Pape 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-B46 BO21B 1 03/31/2003 20:44 Linda C Pape 1
02159 BTEX, MTEE SW-846 BO21B 1 04/01/2003 00:00 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 04/01/2003 00:00 Linda C Pape n.a.
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Page 1 of 2
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: B46463
Reported: 04/03/03 at 12:17 PM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analypis Name Result MDL Upite SREC SREC Limite RPD EPD Max
Batch number: 03080A51A Sample number(s): 4019078-4019080,4019082-4019083,4019086
TPH-GRQ - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 104 108 70-130 4 30
Benzene N.D. .5 ug/l 102 109 80-118 7 3o
Toluene B.D. 5 ug/l 97 103 82-11% 3 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. M- ug/l 96 102 81-119 7 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 97 103 82-120 6 20
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 103 107 79-127 3 30
Batch number: 03090AS51B Sample number(s}: 4019081,4019082-4015086
TPH-GRO - HWaters N.D. 50. ug/l 104 108 70-130 4 30
Benzene N.D. .5 ug/l 102 109 80~118 7 30
Toluene N.D. .5 ug/1 a7 1013 gz2-119 6 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. .5 ug/1 96 102 81-118 7 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 97 103 B2-120 6 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 103 107 79-127 3 30
Batch number: 03090A51C Sample number{s): 4019084
Benzene N.D. .5 ug/1 102 109 80-118 7 3p

Sample Matrix Quality Control
Ms MSD ME/MSD RFD BEG Dup DuP Dup
i RPD

Analysis Name SREC SREC Limits - RPD  MAX Conc Cong RPD Max
Batch number: 03090AR51A sample number (s): 4019078-4019080,4019082-4012083,4019086
TPH-GRO - Waters 114 TG-130
Benzene 104 67-136
Toluene 100 78-129
Ethylbenzene 93 75-133
Total Xylenes a8 86-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 52 66-136
Batch number: 03090A51B sample number (s}: 4019081,4019083-4012086
TPH-GRO - Waters 114 70-130
Benzene 104 67-136
Toluene 100 78-129
Ethylbenzene 9% 75-133
Total Xylenes 98 g6-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 92 66-136
Batch number: 03020A51C Sample number (s} : 4015084
Benzene 104 £7-136

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: BTEX, MIEBE
Batch number: 03090A51A

Trifluorctoluene-F Trifluorctoluene-P

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background resuli was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 2 of 2
Quality Control Summary )
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 8546463 ’

Reported: 04/03/03 at 12:17 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

4015078 91 20
4019072 89 13
4015080 B8 88
4012082 21 94
4019083 9% 100
Blank 92 90

LCS 96 81
LCED 94 92

ME 82 20
Limits: 57-146 66-136

Analyais Name: BTEX, MIEE
Batch number: 03090A51B

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotcluene-FP
4015081 az BE
4019083 94
4019084 127 92
4018085 92 89
4019086 91 82
Blank 20 89
LCs 26 91
LCsDh 94 92
MS 92 90
Limits: 57-146 66-136

Rnalysis Mame: BTEX, MTBE
Batch number: 030%0A51C

Trifiluoroteluene-F Triflucrotoluene-P
44015084 96
Blank 90
LCs 96 21
LCsSD 94 92
MS 92 90
Limits: 57-146 66-136

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The, following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.
TNTC

. V)
umhosicm
C

meq

! g
ug

ml

m3

<

ppb

Dry weight
basis

none detected BMQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
International Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
milliequivalents Ib.
gram(s) kg
microgram(s) mg
milliliter(s) i
cubic meter(s) ul

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobait-chloropiatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s}

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

less than - The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be

reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

estimated value — The result falls within the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and Limit of Quantitation {LOQ).

parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter {mgA), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, oné ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
conceniration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reporied

on an as-received basis.
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Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quantitated on a diluted sampie
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Presumptive evidence of 2 compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

+ +2c wz2mm

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but zIDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike sample not within control limits
Method of standard additions {MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0995

Analytical test resutts for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological

analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regar
us. We cannot be held responsible for sampie integrity, however, un

analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
ding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
less sampling has been performed by a member of our

staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - in accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY QOF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE

FOR INDIRECT,

OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIG
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LAB
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the cli

SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
ENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
ORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

ent uses the test results. No purchase order or other order

for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceplance or order submitted by client.
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